prepayment rates has resulted in an increase in the amortization period for premiums paid to acquire loans, which has
increased interest income, as described under �Estimated Taxable Income.�

During the quarter ended March 31, 2007, 63% of Alt-A mortgages acquired by the long-term investment operations from the mortgage
operations had prepayment penalty features ranging from six-months to five years.  As of March 31, 2007, 66% and 100% of mortgages held as
residential and commercial securitized mortgage collateral had prepayment penalties, respectively. As of March 31, 2007, the twelve-month
CPR of mortgages held as securitized mortgage collateral was 35% as compared to a 36% twelve-month CPR as of December 31, 2006.
Prepayment penalties are charged to borrowers for mortgages that are paid early and recorded as interest income on our consolidated financial
statements. Interest income from prepayment penalties helps offset amortization of loan premiums and securitization costs. During the first
quarter of 2007 prepayment penalties received from borrowers were recorded as interest income and increased the yield on average mortgage
assets by 11 basis points as compared to 19 basis points for the same period in 2006.

Results of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2007 compared to the Three Months Ended March 31, 2006

Condensed Statements of Operations Data
(dollars in thousands, except share data)

For the Three Months Ended March 31,
Increase %

2007 2006 (Decrease) Change
Interest income $ 342,821 $ 335,204 $ 7,617 2 %
Interest expense 329,366 323,730 5,636 2
Net interest income 13,455 11,474 1,981 17
Provision for loan losses 29,374 150 29,224 19,483
Net interest income (expense) after provision for loan losses (15,919 ) 11,324 (27,243 ) (241 )
Total non-interest income (70,562 ) 107,742 (178,304 ) (165 )
Total non-interest expense 33,321 30,255 3,066 10
Income tax (benefit) expense 1,866 3,245 (1,379 ) (42 )
Net (loss) earnings $ (121,668 ) $ 85,566 $ (207,234 ) (242 )%

Net (loss) earnings per share - diluted $ (1.65 ) $ 1.07 $ (2.72 ) (254 )%
Dividends declared per common share $ 0.10 $ 0.25 $ (0.15 ) (60 )%

Net Interest Income

We earn net interest income primarily from mortgage assets which include securitized mortgage collateral, mortgages held-for-investment,
mortgages held-for-sale, finance receivables and investment securities available-for-sale, or collectively, �mortgage assets,� and, to a lesser extent,
interest income earned on cash and cash equivalents. Interest expense is primarily interest paid on borrowings on mortgage assets, which include
securitized mortgage borrowings, reverse repurchase agreements and borrowings secured by investment securities available-for-sale. Net interest